# OP \$390.00 2358108

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM830361

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity Type		Entity Type
Wilmington Trust		08/03/2023	National Banking Association: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Jeld-Wen, Inc.	
Street Address:	645 Silver Crescent Dr	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28273	
Entity Type:	Corporation: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 15**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2358108	A ABS - AMERICAN BUILDING SUPPLY
Registration Number:	3353034	BRAVO DOOR
Registration Number:	4010114	DOORMERICA
Registration Number:	3353035	DOORMERICA
Registration Number:	2252687	TM
Registration Number:	3029734	FIBERFUSE
Registration Number:	3295988	INFINITY BY ABS
Registration Number:	3353028	INFINITY DOOR BY DOORAMERICA
Registration Number:	2498383	INFINITY ENCORE BY AMERICAN
Registration Number:	2887339	INTEGRA-LOK
Registration Number:	5801723	MILLENNIUM
Registration Number:	2882618	OVATION
Registration Number:	3468925	SMARTCARE WINDOW
Registration Number:	5291925	TALON
Registration Number:	3533353	THE MILLENIUM COLLECTION BY DOORMERICA

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** 4803855061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

**REEL: 008159 FRAME: 0858** 

**TRADEMARK** 

900791792

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4803855060

**Email:** jeld-wentrademark@lkglobal.com

Correspondent Name: Deborah K. Henscheid

**Address Line 1:** 7501 E. McCormick Pkwy, Ste. 105 South

Address Line 4: SCOTTSDALE, ARIZONA 85258

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Deborah Henscheid
SIGNATURE:	/DEBORAH HENSCHEID/
DATE SIGNED:	08/08/2023

### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=(7) Jeld-Wen - Wilmington Trust - ABS Trademark Release#page1.tif source=(7) Jeld-Wen - Wilmington Trust - ABS Trademark Release#page2.tif source=(7) Jeld-Wen - Wilmington Trust - ABS Trademark Release#page3.tif source=(7) Jeld-Wen - Wilmington Trust - ABS Trademark Release#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008159 FRAME: 0859

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Termination and Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (this "**Release**") is granted on this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of August, 2023, by Wilmington Trust, National Association in its capacity as notes collateral agent (the "**Notes Collateral Agent**") for the Noteholder Secured Parties as defined under the security agreements referenced below, in favor of Jeld-Wen, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("**Jeld-Wen**"), with respect to the Trademark Collateral.

### $\underline{\mathbf{W}} \underline{\mathbf{I}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{N}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{S}} \underline{\mathbf{E}} \underline{\mathbf{T}} \underline{\mathbf{H}} :$

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Notes Indenture, dated as of May 4, 2020 (as amended, modified, supplemented or restated and in effect from time to time, the "**Indenture**"), by and among Jeld-Wen, Inc., the Guarantors party thereto, the Notes Collateral Agent and Wilmington Trust, National Association as trustee, Jeld-Wen issued its 6.250% Senior Secured Notes due 2025 (the "**Notes**");

WHEREAS, as a condition to the issuance of the Notes, on May 4, 2020, Jeld-Wen, American Building Supply, Inc. (the "Grantor" or "American Building Supply"), the other grantors party thereto and the Notes Collateral Agent entered into a Pledge and Security Agreement (the "Pledge and Security Agreement"), pursuant to which Grantor granted to the Notes Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Noteholder Secured Parties, a security interest in and to all Intellectual Property then owned or thereafter acquired by Grantor;

WHEREAS, on May 4, 2020, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Notes Collateral Agent, and Grantor entered into a Trademark Security Agreement, which was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on May 5, 2020, at Reel/Frame 6930/0297 (the "2020 Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted, mortgaged, and pledged to the Notes Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Noteholder Secured Parties, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral, including the trademarks and trademark applications set forth therein and related rights;

WHEREAS, effective December 31, 2020, American Building Supply merged with and into Jeld-Wen, with Jeld-Wen as the surviving corporation, at which time Jeld-Wen became the owner of the Trademark Collateral;

WHEREAS, the Notes Collateral Agent acknowledges payment in full and the Discharge of Notes Obligations by the Grantors, and as a result, Jeld-Wen has requested the Notes Collateral Agent to release, discharge, terminate and cancel the security interest in the Trademark Collateral;

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008159 FRAME: 0860

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Notes Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. All capitalized terms used, but not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings ascribed in or otherwise referenced in the Pledge and Security Agreement or the 2020 Trademark Security Agreement, as applicable.
- 2. The Notes Collateral Agent hereby absolutely, unconditionally and irrevocably releases, terminates and forever discharges any security interest in the Trademark Collateral granted to Wilmington Trust under the Pledge and Security Agreement and/or 2020 Trademark Security Agreement, including in all of the trademarks and trademark applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u> hereto, and any and all other security interests or liens that Wilmington Trust or its predecessors, successors and assigns may have in or to the Trademark Collateral, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind.
- The parties hereto authorize and request the Director of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to record this Release. The Notes Collateral Agent agrees to perform all further acts and execute and deliver all further documents and/or instruments that may be reasonably necessary to carry out the provisions of this Release, at Jeld-Wen's sole cost and expense.
- 4. To the extent that any other filings with any other governmental authority have been made with respect to any of the Trademark Collateral, the Notes Collateral Agent will execute and deliver a reasonable release or other instrument that will terminate any such filing and/or release any interests conveyed therein, at Jeld-Wen's sole cost and expense.
- 5. This Release shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of the State of New York.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

WILMINGTON TRUST, NATIONAL

ASSOCIATION as Notes Collateral Agent

Name: Quinton M. DePompolo
Title: Assistant Vice President

Date: August 3, 2023

# **SCHEDULE A**

Оwнет	Mark	Appl. No.	Appl. Date.	Reg. No	Reg. Date
JELD-WEN, Inc.	A ABS - AMERICAN BUILDING SUPPLY	75366778	10/2/1997	2,358,108	6/13/2000
JELD-WEN, Inc.	BRAVO DOOR	77025405	10/19/2006	3,353,034	12/11/2007
JELD-WEN, Inc.	DOORMERICA	77943049	2/23/2010	4,010,114	8/9/2011
JELD-WEN, Inc.	DOORMERICA	77025414	10/19/2006	3,353,035	12/11/2007
JELD-WEN, Inc.	Eagle Logo	75359516	9/19/1997	2,252,687	6/15/1999
JELD-WEN, Inc.	FIBERFUSE	76502702	3/31/2003	3,029,734	12/13/2005
JELD-WEN, Inc.	INFINITY BY ABS	76590716	5/6/2004	3,295,988	9/25/2007
JELD-WEN, Inc.	INFINITY DOOR BY DOORAMERICA	77024431	10/18/2006	3,353,028	12/11/2007
JELD-WEN, Inc.	INFINITY ENCORE BY AMERICAN	76168862	11/20/2000	2,498,383	10/16/2001
JELD-WEN, Inc.	INTEGRA-LOK	76502704	2/13/2003	2,887,339	9/21/2004
JELD-WEN, Inc.	MILLENNIUM	87901045	4/30/2018	5,801,723	7/9/2019
JELD-WEN, Inc.	OVATION	76483791	1/21/2003	2,882,618	9/7/2004
JELD-WEN, Inc.	SMARTCARE WINDOW	77141679	3/27/2007	3,468,925	7/15/2008
JELD-WEN, Inc.	TALON	86904022	2/10/2016	5,291,925	9/19/2017
JELD-WEN, Inc.	THE MILLENNIUM COLLECTION BY DOORMERICA	77330672	11/15/2007	3,533,353	11/18/2008

4

TRADEMARK REEL: 008159 FRAME: 0863